

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KIRNPAL GREWAL, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

Case no. S217896

Fifth District Court of Appeal case
nos. F065450, F065451, F065689

Kern County Superior Court case nos.
CV-276959, CV-276961; Honorable
William D. Palmer presiding

**APPLICATION AND PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF GTECH CORPORATION**

ELLIOT L. BIEN (SB # 90744)
JOCELYN S. SPERLING (SB # 211714)
BIEN & SUMMERS
829 Las Pavadas Avenue
San Rafael, CA 94903
Telephone: (415) 472-1500
Facsimile: (415) 472-1515

MATTHEW J. GEYER (SB # 121481)
1750 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 956-0100
Facsimile: (415) 381-907

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
GTECH CORPORATION

TO THE HONORABLE TANI GORRE CANTIL-SAKAUYE, CHIEF
JUSTICE OF CALIFORNIA:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION	2
III. THE LOTTERY ACT CONTROLS OVER ANY OTHER LAW RESTRICTING STATE LOTTERY ACTIVITIES	5
A. THE LOTTERY ACT EXPRESSLY SUBORDINATES ANY CONFLICTING STATE OR LOCAL LAW	5
B. THE LOTTERY ACT CONTROLS OVER THE SLOT MACHINE STATUTES AS A LATER AND MORE SPECIFIC ENACTMENT	7
IV. THE COURT SHOULD CONFIRM THE PRIMACY OF THE LOTTERY ACT EVEN IF IT DOES NOT RESOLVE THE DEFINITION OF A SLOT MACHINE	10
V. IF THE COURT DOES REACH THE SLOT MACHINE DEFINITION, IT SHOULD CONSIDER SIGNIFICANT FACTORS THE PARTIES HAVE NOT IDENTIFIED	12
VI. CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>California Gas. Retailers v. Regal Petro. Corp.</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 844	11
<i>Collection Bureau of San Jose v. Rumsey</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 301	7
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763	9
<i>Fuentes v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 1	7
<i>Grafton Partners L.P. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944	13, 14
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Intl.</i> <i>Union v. Davis</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 585	4, 8, 12, 14, 15
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 341	14
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 243	15
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 129	13
<i>San Leandro Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of San</i> <i>Leandro Unified School Dist.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 822	9
<i>People v. Shira</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 442	11
<i>Stone Street Capital, LLC v. California State Lottery</i> <i>Com.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 109	7

Trinkle v. California State Lottery (2003)
105 Cal.App.4th 1401; review den. 11, 15

Western Telcon v. California State Lottery (1996)
13 Cal.4th 475 15, 16

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution,
art IV § 19 11

California Business & Professions Code,
§ 17539.1 10

California Code of Civil Procedure,
§ 1859 7

California Penal Code,
§ 319
§ 330a 15
§ 330b 4, 12, 13, 14, 15
